Rev 05/03	05-16-2003	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
RECO		Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Ti thereof.	102450233	original documents or copy
thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies) Charles J. Digate Christopher F. Herot Tonytip Ketudat Alexis M. Kopikis Daniel J. Teven Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No 3. Nature of conveyance: [X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other Execution Date: 05/06/03, 05/06/03, 05/06/03, 05/06/03, 05/09/03 and	Name and address of rece	Corporation en Avenue e: MA Zip: 02421
05/07/03 respectively 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s) If this document is being filed together with application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/367,640 filed on February 14, 200	h a new application, the execu B. Patent No.(s)	tion date of the
Additional number 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Weingarten, Schurgin, Gagnebin & Lebovici LLP Ten Post Office Square Boston, Massachusetts 02109	6. Total number of applicat Involved [1]	
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41). [X] Enclosed [] Authorized to be ch	arged to deposit account
5/2003 BBYRNE 00000019 10367640 C:8021 40.00 GP	8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of th deposit account) OT USE THIS SPACE	is page if paying by
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the fattached copy is a true copy of the original Attorney Name: Victor B. Lebovici Registration No. 30,864 Signature: Total number of pages including cover she	foregoing information is true a document. Date: 5-7	2-03 : [7]

PATENT

REEL: 014063 FRAME: 0651

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we

Charles J. Digate, residing at 14 Oxford Street, Winchester, MA 01890,

Christopher F. Herot, residing at 246 Plymouth Road, Newton Highlands, MA 02461,

Tonytip Ketudat, residing at 26 Downing Road, Lexington, MA 02421,

Alexis M. Kopikis, residing at 2000 Commonwealth Avenue, Apt. #501, Brighton, MA 02135,

and

Daniel J. Teven, residing at 5 Suffolk Road, Sharon, MA 02067,

hereby sell and assign to APPLIED MESSAGING CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business at 55 Hayden Avenue, Lexington, MA 02421, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, including the right to claim priority under the International Convention, throughout the United States, its territories and all foreign countries in and to our invention(s) in

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR IMMEDIATE AND DELAYED REAL-TIME COMMUNICATION ACTIVITIES USING AVAILABILITY DATA FROM AND COMMUNICATIONS THROUGH AN EXTERNAL INSTANT MESSAGING SYSTEM

and the United States Letters Patent therefor filed on February 14, 2003, Application No. 10/367,640, and any such patents as may issue thereon, and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof.

And we hereby covenant that we have full right to make such assignment, and agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators that we will, at the expense of said APPLIED MESSAGING CORPORATION, execute all applications for patents in foreign countries, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and re-examination applications, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers, testify in any proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved, and generally do everything possible to aid said APPLIED MESSAGING CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention(s) in the United States, its territories and all foreign countries.

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent on said invention or resulting therefrom to APPLIED MESSAGING CORPORATION, its successors and assigns.

We, the inventors, signing below, hereby authorize and request our attorney to insert above, the application number when it becomes known.

PATENT REEL: 014063 FRAME: 0652

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have seals.	hereunto set our hands and affixed our
Charles J. Digate	Date: 1717 6, 2003
Witness (Signature)	Date: 5/4/03
Jamie Walke Witness (Please Print Name)	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals.

Christopher F. Herot

Date: 6 May 2003

Witness (Signature)

Date: 5/6/03

Witness (Please Print Name)

seals		WITNESS	WHEREOF,	we	have	hereunto	set	our	hands	and	affixed	our
Tonyt	ip	Ketudat	M C	2×2		Date	e:	<u>,</u>	Topic	W3		
Witne	SS	Ma (Signatu	re)			Date	e:	S	16/0	3		

Witness (Please Print Name)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals.

Date: 5/9/03

Alexis M. Kopikis

Date: 5/9/03

Witness (Signature)

Witness (Please Print Name)

seals.	
Daniel J. Teven	Date: My 7, 2003
Jamie Walle	Date: 5/1/03
Witness (Please Print Name)	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our

-6-

PATENT REEL: 014063 FRAME: 0657